
 P a g e  | 1 

 

 



P a g e  | i 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Norhazlan Bin Nordin 

Zalifah Binti Awang Zakaria, (PhD.) 
Asmah Binti Sabtu 

Mohd Ismail Bin Abidin  

Nor Sabariah Binti Mansor  

Syaakirah Binti Abd Khalid 

Masnida Hanim Binti Che Mahmood 

Nor Hafizah Binti Md Hanafiah 

Md Haizar Bin Jamain 

Eza Eliana Binti Abdul Wahid 

Noor Azureen Binti Abd. Aziz 

Wan Noor Sazidah Binti Wan Fauzi 

Muhammad Asyraf Bin Mohd Hata 

Nurul Nadiah Binti Harun  

 

 

Innovative Information Management: 

Towards a Reading Nation 
 

 

 

 

Proceeding of the 1st Library and Information Professional Seminar 

(LIBPRO 2020) Shah Alam, Malaysia, 10 November 2020 
 

Organized by 

Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak  

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.  

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All Right Reserved © Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak 

 



P a g e  | ii 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Suggested Cataloguing in Publication Data 

 

Library and Information Professional Seminar (1st: 2020: Shah Alam Selangor, 

Malaysia) 

Innovative Information Management: Towards a Reading Nation: 

Proceeding of the 1st  Library and Information Professional Seminar, LIBPRO 

2020, Shah Alam Selangor, Malaysia / Norhazlan Bin Nordin and 13 others; 

organized by the Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak, Universiti Teknologi 

MARA, Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia, 2020. 

 

eISBN: 978-983-42183-1-7 

 

1. Libraries and society - Congresses.  2. Library science – Malaysia -  

Congresses.  3. Information science - Malaysia - Congresses. I. Norhazlan Bin 

Nordin. II. Universiti Teknologi MARA. Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak.  

 

Z716.4 

 

  



P a g e  | iii 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

Keynote Speaker - Mrs. Iris Hsu 
  Title: A.I and Library: Level Up Research Support 

 
Institutional Repository Access Policy in Public University Libraries in Central 
Java, Indonesia 

MZ Eko Handoyo & Atin Istiarni 

 

Bibliometric Review of Malaysian Journal of Library and Information Science 

1996-2019 

Muslim Ismail@Ahmad, Roslina Othman & Mohd Nasir Ismail 

 

State-Of-The-Art Bibliometric Review of Library Research 2018-2020 In 

Scopus Database 

Muslim Ismail@Ahmad, Noor Rahmawati Alias, Rosmariyati Ab Rahman & 

Alina Hussin@Hussein 

Success Factor of Web Integrated Library System and Job Satisfaction in 

Academic Libraries 

Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah 

Evaluation Of Utilization Of Digital Library Applications Universitas 

Muhammadiyah Sumatera Utara 

Muhammad Arifin & Isva Affannura Khairi 

Customer Driven Approach In An Organizational Learning: A Case 

Information Agency 

Shahidatul Akhmam Rambeli & Alwi Mohd Yunus 

 

IFLA WLIC 2018 Volunteers: Sharing Experience from Social Media 

Assistant Team 

Nurul Diana Jasni, Mohd Ikhwan Ismail, Amirul Firdaus Zilah & Mohd 

Faizal Hamzah 

A Bright Future For The Library And Library Professional 

     Nur Afeqah Abdullah & Nur Syafiqah Hassan 

 

From Damansara To Gombak: Experience Of Dar Al-Hikmah Library  

Moving A Law Library 

   Irni Izwah Abu Bakar 

 

Declining Number of Books Borrowing at An Academic Library in Johor 

Nur Azleen Binti Hasan, Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah & Noor Hasanah 

Binti Mohd Hanafi 

13-19 

1-12 

20-26 

73-84 

27-40 

85-96 

41-47 

97 

48-58 

59-72 



P a g e  | iv 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

READ@USM:  #readuniusm #jombacausm #usmmembaca 

#malaysiamembaca #dekadmembaca 

Nor Azan Ibrahim et. Al 

 

Scavenger Hunt: Latihan Kemahiran Literasi Maklumat Dikalangan Pelajar 

Interim UiTM Johor Kampus Segamat 

Ts. Dr. Syamsul Hendra Bin Mahmud, Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah &  

Siti Rozana Binti Mat Sanat 

 

IMU Central Digital Repository (CDR) 

Norzilamazni Saniman & Zuhanariah Mohd Nordin 

The Challenges Of Establishing Digital Library Services In An  

Open Distance Learning (ODL) 

     Zubaydah Binti Zamri & Norazleen Binti Mohamad Noor 

 

An Innovative Library Programme To Promote Reading Culture   
 Hasniza Amno, Lizawati Muhammadan, Muhamad Amin Azmi, Mohamed  

Hafiz Mansor & Bakiah Shaharuddin 
 

Request Book And Article System (RBAS): Tools, Techniques And Outcomes 

 Hasniza Amno, Rugayah Ali, Nur Hanida Abd Rahim, Zulkifli Zainol,  

Waheeda Mat Nashir, Nurul Huda Abd Jais & Hafiz M Zin 

 

Reading For All: A Story From Chow Kit 

   Nurfarawahidah Badruesham 

 

Committee Members 

 

 

Author Index 

 

 

 

  

105-109 

99 

110 

101 

103 

100 

98 

102 

103 

104 



P a g e  | 85 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

FROM DAMANSARA TO GOMBAK: EXPERIENCE OF DAR AL-HIKMAH 

LIBRARY MOVING A LAW LIBRARY 

 

Irni Izwah Abu Bakar1* 

 
1Dar al-Hikmah Library 

International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM) 

53100 Jalan Gombak 

Selangor Darul Ehsan 

Malaysia 

 
ABSTRACT 

 

This paper is written to illustrate the experience of Dar al-Hikmah library relocating a law 

library to a law faculty’s resource centre.  The law library in this article refers to Mohamed 

Ismail & Co. library, Damansara, Kuala Lumpur, while the law faculty’s resource centre 

in this article refers to Razali Nawawi Resource Centre (RNRC), Ahmad Ibrahim Kulliyyah 

of Laws (AIKOL), Gombak, Selangor.  This paper is written based on the author’s 

observation, experience and review of related literature, and shares the author’s approach 

in moving the law library, the inventory process, the moving process and the challenges 

during the moving process.  Generally, the approach shared in this paper can be applied 

to any library collection, especially a law library.  It is hoped that the ideas and experience 

serve as a contribution to law libraries in other higher learning institutions in Malaysia or 

any other types of special libraries worldwide. 

 
Keywords: Law library; Library relocation; Collection management; Law resources; Library 

space management 

 
4.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

Dar al-Hikmah Library, which has served the kulliyahs (faculties) in IIUM, has appointed 

a liaison librarian for every kulliyyah to act as an intermediary between a kulliyyah and the 

library.  One of the kulliyyahs in IIUM is Ahmad Ibrahim Kulliyyah of Laws (AIKOL).  

The author is the law librarian serving for AIKOL, and thus, responsible in coordinating 

the moving process of the law resources from the law library in Damansara to the resource 

centre of AIKOL in Gombak.   

 The law library in this context is Mohamed Ismail & Co. library (M.I & Co. library).  

M.I. Co. library is a legal firm located at 51, 2nd Floor, Plaza Damansara, Jalan Medan 

Setia 1, Bukit Damansara, 50490, Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan.  The legal firm 

was owned by Allahyarham Dato’ Haji Mohamed Ismail bin Mohamed Shariff (14.10.1944 

– 5.11.2016).  His family member decided to donate the law library collections, furniture 

and shelves to RNRC, AIKOL, Gombak.  The law library has four (4) core collections, 

such as law books, law reports, law journals and statutes. 

 Further, the law resource centre involved in this context is Razali Nawawi Resource 

Centre (RNRC), AIKOL. The existing collection in RNRC is 5000 items.  RNRC is 

administered by AIKOL administration office.  AIKOL instructed the law librarian to 



P a g e  | 86 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

advise and coordinate the moving process from M.I. & Co. library, Damansara to RNRC, 

AIKOL, Gombak.  The law librarian was appointed as the move coordinator for this project. 

 This article shares the author’s approach to move the law library to the resource centre 

in the law faculty by discussing the following subtopics: 
1. The law librarian as the move coordinator 

2. The inventory process at M.I. Co. library 

3. The moving process from Damansara to Gombak 

4. The challenges faced during the moving process 

 
2.0 LAW LIBRARIAN AS THE MOVE COORDINATOR 

 

The law librarian as the move coordinator prepared a layout plan for RNRC, prepared a 

Gantt chart, coordinated with the mover team, understood the AIKOL administration 

procedure and showed sensitivity towards the donor - the family members of Allahyarham 

Dato’ Haji Mohamed Ismail bin Mohamed Shariff by respecting their requests and feelings. 

  Before preparing for the layout plan, the law librarian considered the followings: 
1. Existing collections and shelves 

2. New incoming collections and shelves 

3. Space for reading areas for the placement of tables and chairs 

4. User space, namely discussion rooms and carrels (Roberts, 2015) 

5. Space for comfortable seating (Roberts, 2015) 

 The layout plan, shown in Appendix 1, was proposed to AIKOL administration office.  

Besides preparing the layout plan, the law librarian also prepared a Gantt chart and 

proposed the activities to the AIKOL administration office.   The activities listed in the 

Gantt chart were as follows: 
1. Create an inventory 

2. Categorise the law resources using coloured stickers 

3. Carry out fumigation process 

4. Transfer the law resources into boxes  

5. Dissemble metal and wood shelves at M.I & Co. library, Damansara 

6. Transport the boxes from Damansara to Gombak 

7. Assemble metal and wood shelves at RNRC, AIKOL, Gombak 

8. Shelve the law resources according to categories 

9. Label the shelves according to categories 

 All of the tasks involved in preparing the layout plan and the Gantt chart were mentioned 

by Fortriede, 2010: “a move coordinator should be able to direct the move; coordinates 

other members of the moving team; work with the collection layout, the move plan, 

timetable and the process of the move; work from floor plans and extrapolate from them to 

the reality of a building that may not yet be built” (Fortriede, 2010). 

 The moving process was time-consuming. The move coordinator had to devote a 

significant amount of time for over many months in the planning process, which involved 

various tasks, such as checking and rechecking; making and answering telephone calls; 

designing versions of the floor plan; developing timetable or work schedule; ensuring the 

counts of shelving; attending meetings; having walk-throughs and just plain thinking, all 

of which are required to complete even a moderate move (Fortriede, 2010).  Fortriede 

(2010) added that the move coordinator must be able to be relieved from or to delegate to 

subordinates enough regular responsibilities to free up the time required 

 



P a g e  | 87 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

3.0  INVENTORY PROCESS AT MOHAMED ISMAIL & CO. LIBRARY 

 

A law library is a special library that contains law resources. The core collections are: 
1. Law book 

2. Law report 

3. Law journal 

4. Statute 

 The objective of the inventory process at M.I. Co. library was to count the number of 

the four (4) core collections.  Steel (1994) described the inventory process as essential to 

the moving process because “inventory is a “reality check” to account for all library 

resources.” 

 During the inventory process, the law librarian provided inventory forms for law book, 

law report, law journal and statute, as shown in Figure 1:- 

 

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & Co. 

Law Library 

Inventory: Law book 

No. Title Volume 

No. 

Year 

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1: Inventory forms for law resources 

 

 

 

Every item, including volumes, was recorded by using the forms.  The records in the 

inventory forms reflected the number of items for law books, law report, law journal and 

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & Co. 

Law Library 

Inventory: Law report 

No. Title Volume 

No. 

Year 

    

    

    

    

    

    

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & Co. 

Law Library 

Inventory: Law journal 

No. Title Volume 

No. 

Year 

    

    

     

    

    

    

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & 

Co. Law Library 

Inventory: Statute 

No. Title Volume 

No. 

Year 

    

    

     

    

    

    



P a g e  | 88 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

statute.  The inventory process also inventoried furniture and shelves to be transferred to 

the new location.   

 The information about the number of items, furniture and shelves to be transferred is 

important to the move coordinator so that the move coordinator can do the followings: -  
1. Inform the faculty administrator  

2. Inform the mover  

3. Inform the fumigator 

4. Plan the resource centre layout to accommodate the new collections 

5. Plan the work schedule in the Gantt chart 

6. Separate the non-related collections, such as law firm files, and etc. 

 During the inventory process, the Dar al-Hikmah library team managed the law 

resources, categorised them into different groups, and marked them by using coloured 

stickers.  During the process, coloured stickers were used to label different items, such as 

the followings:  
1. Law book - Orange 

2. Law report - Blue 

3. Law journal - Yellow 

4. Statute  - Green 

 Based on the inventory report, 7,344 items were listed to be transferred to RNRC, 

AIKOL.  Below is the summary of the items, furniture and shelves to be transferred to the 

new location: 
1. Law books - 1,350 

2. Law reports - 4,784 

3. Law journals - 351 

4. Statutes  - 859 

5. Wood shelve - 15 

6. Metal shelve - 5 

7. Counter  - 1 

8. Working table - 1 

 This inventory practice was supported by Fortriede (2010) who mentioned: “Include 

books, other library materials, such as furniture, equipment and anything else you expect 

to be moved”.  Similarly, Steel (1994) stated that: “The current facility and its contents 

must be reviewed in preparation for the move.  Three distinct categories of items need to 

be prepared are the collection, the furniture and the equipment.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  | 89 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

4.0 MOVING PROCESS FROM DAMANSARA TO GOMBAK 

 

After the inventory report was carried out, and the law resources were marked by using 

coloured stickers, the law resources were organised and filled into boxes.   As the moving 

coordinator, the law librarian had briefed the mover company earlier about the moving plan.  

As the law librarian knew that the mover company did not have any working experience in 

librarianship field, the law librarian used the moving plan as the only way to communicate 

with the mover personnel. The law librarian also prepared labels for different types of law 

resources according to different colours, as shown in the list below and presented in Figure 

2, to streamline the process of transferring the law resources from the previous library 

shelves into boxes: 
1. Law book - Orange 

2. Law report - Blue 

3. Law journal - Yellow 

4. Statute  - Green 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2: Labels for the different types of law resources according to different colours 

 

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & Co. 

Law Library 

 

 

LAW 

BOOKS 

 

 

BOX NO. 

 

____________ 

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & Co. 

Law Library 

 

 

LAW 

REPORT 

 

 

BOX NO. 

 

____________ 

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & Co. 

Law Library 

 

 

LAW 

JOURNAL 

 

 

BOX NO. 

 

____________ 

Dar al-Hikmah Library Project: 

Moving Mohamed Ismail & Co. 

Law Library 

 

 

STATUTE 

 

 

BOX NO. 

 

____________ 



P a g e  | 90 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

 Then, the mover transferred the law resources into boxes according to the coloured 

stickers marked on the law resources as labels, pasted the labels according to colours, on 

the boxes and numbered the boxes accordingly, as shown in Picture 1:- 

 

  

Picture 1: Law resources were placed in boxes according to labels. 

 

 The law librarian and Dar al-Hikmah library team members had to monitor the activity 

of the mover personnel at M.I. Co. library.  The law librarian also reminded the mover 

personnel that it was necessary to retain the books according to the colour codes all the 

times.  Concerning this, Fortriede (2010) emphasised “the importance of keeping the books 

in order during the moving process in his briefing with his team. He informed his team of 

the followings:  
1. The books are in order on the shelves. 

2. We take them off the shelves, in order. 

3. We put them in the box, in order. 

4. We number the box, in order. 

5. We put the box on the truck, in order. 

6. We take the box off the truck, in order. 

7. We take books off the boxes, in order. 

8. We put the books on the shelves, in order.” 

 The mover personnel built temporary wood conveyors from the second floor to the 

ground floor to transfer and load the resources onto the truck, as shown in Picture 2.  The 

filled-up boxes were labelled according to colours, numbered, slid from the second floor 

to the ground floor and carried onto the truck.  The packing and loading of the boxes 

involved three teams, namely: 

1. Team 1: This team transferred the books from the shelves into the boxes which 

were labelled and organised according to the sequence of numbers. 

2. Team 2: This team slid the boxes along the wood conveyors according to the 

coloured labels and the sequence of numbers. 

3. Team 3: This team received and organised the boxes on the truck in the order of 

the labels and numbers. 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  | 91 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 2: The law resources in the boxes were slid according to labels and numbers, in 

order. 

  

 Table 1 presents the types of collections of law resources, number of items and number 

of boxes that were transferred:  

 

No. Collection No. of Items No. of boxes 

1 Law book 1350 52 

2 Law report 4784 196 

3 Law journal 351 2 

4 Statute 859 11 

 Total 7344 261 

 

Table 1: Types of collections of law resources, number of items and number of boxes that 

were transferred 

  

 Next, the mover personnel dismantled the shelves at the M.I. Co. library, as shown in 

Picture 3, and transported the shelves to RNRC, AIKOL. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 3: Shelves were dismantled at M.I Co. library. 

   

 At RNRC, AIKOL, the law librarian and the Dar al-Hikmah library team members 

monitored the activity of the mover personnel who reloaded the boxes and organised the 

boxes according to the coloured labels, as shown in Picture 4. 



P a g e  | 92 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

               

 

Picture 4:- The orange labels were used for boxes containing law books, while the blue 

labels were used for boxes containing law reports. 

 

 The process of packing the resources into boxes, loading the materials onto the truck, 

transporting them to Gombak, loading them into RNRC, assembling the shelves at RNRC 

and re-shelving back the resources at RNRC was carried out in four (4) phases within 2 

weeks’ duration. Picture 5 shows the shelves were being re-assembled at RNRC, AIKOL. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 5: - The shelves were re-assembled at RNRC, AIKOL. 

  

 Finally, all shelves at RNRC, AIKOL were labelled according to the law resources, as 

shown in Picture 6: 



P a g e  | 93 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 6: Shelves were labelled according to the law resources. 

 

 
5.0 CHALLENGES DURING THE MOVING PROCESS 

 

5.1  Logistics matters 

 

AIKOL administration designated the law librarian as the coordinator and relied on the law 

librarian to handle the moving process. Meanwhile, the mover and the fumigation 

companies were appointed by AIKOL administration based on the information on the 

numbers of items, furniture and shelves inventoried by the librarian team.  A meeting was 

arranged by AIKOL administration between the law librarian, the mover and the 

fumigation companies to decide which companies were to be appointed.  The law librarian, 

as the move coordinator, was assigned to conduct the moving plan project briefing. 

 Before conducting the briefing, the law librarian had to finalise the moving plan, AIKOL 

administration process, donor sensitivity, and the environment as well as the logistics 

concern at M.I. Co. library and RNRC, AIKOL, such as: 
1. The parking space at M.I. Co. library was limited;  

2. The M.I. Co. library was located on the second floor and was accessible only via staircases;  

3. A food premise was located on the ground floor in the M.I. Co. library;    

4. The collection, furniture and shelves would be transported from Damansara to Gombak; 

5. The furniture and shelves at M.I. Co. library would be dismantled;  

6. The furniture and shelves at M.I. Co. library would be re-assembled at the RNRC, AIKOL 

Gombak; 

7. The law resources would be re-shelved at RNRC, AIKOL, Gombak; 

 

 Then, the law librarian briefed the mover and the fumigator companies about the moving 

plan.  During the briefing session, the law librarian was accompanied by the Dar al-Hikmah 

library team, AIKOL team and the family members of Allahyarham Dato’ Haji Mohamed 

Ismail bin Mohamed Shariff.  The law librarian also introduced the family members to the 

personnel of the mover and the fumigator companies.   

 The law librarian also informed the mover and the fumigator companies that the Dar al-

Hikmah library team was the sole coordinator of the project.  Thus, all quotations had to 



P a g e  | 94 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

be submitted to the AIKOL administration office, who would decide the appointment of 

the companies. 

 After the briefing, the mover and the fumigator companies visited the M.I & Co. library 

to see the collections, furniture and shelves before they prepare the price quote for the 

moving process and the fumigation exercise to be sent to the AIKOL administration.  

 During the briefing session, the law librarian paid attention to the issues raised by the 

mover and the fumigator companies so that the AIKOL administration and the donor could 

be notified about the concerns.   

 The fumigator company was concerned about the following matters: 
1. Approval from the Local Municipal Council and Ministry of Health Malaysia was required 

to carry out the fumigation process.  The request for approval would be sent by the 

fumigator company. 

2.  Fumigation process at premises located in commercial areas, near food premises and 

surrounded by people, such as M.I. & Co. library and RNRC, AIKOL, do not usually 

obtain approval from the Local Municipal Council and Ministry of Health Malaysia. 

3. The fumigation activity had to be done in an open space away from commercial building 

and people because the gas used would be highly dangerous to humans. 

4.  The open space location would be suggested by the fumigator. 

5. All items, including collections and furniture, would be placed in containers and 

transported to the open space where the fumigation activity would be done. 

6.  The fumigation process would take about 48 hours. 

 The mover company was concerned about the following matters:  
1.  The location for the fumigation process had to be in Lembah Klang area. 

2. The condition in RNRC, AIKOL might probably be different for the wooden shelves at 

the M.I. & Co. library to be dismantled and re-assembled. 

 For administrative purpose, the law librarian updated the AIKOL administration office 

and the family members of Allahyarham Dato’ Haji Mohamed Ismail bin Mohamed Shariff 

about the concerns that the mover and the fumigator companies were facing. 

 The decision to appoint the mover and the fumigator companies was decided by the 

AIKOL administration.  Due to the tight budget and time constraint, AIKOL team decided 

to move the collections, furniture, and shelves without carrying out the fumigation process.  

Therefore, the law librarian agreed with the decision to skip the fumigation process. 

 In addition, AIKOL administration also decided to appoint a mover only after setting a 

date for the moving process with Dar al-Hikmah library team. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



P a g e  | 95 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

6.0  CONCLUSION  

 

The moving process, from packing the law resources at M.I. Co. library, transporting them 

from Damansara to Gombak, and re-shelving them at RNRC, AIKOL, Gombak, was 

successfully completed within two (2) weeks.  The law librarian, as the move coordinator, 

had to streamline the moving process by preparing the layout plan and the Gantt chart that 

contained a moving plan involving the inventory process, moving process and shelving the 

collection at the new location.  The mover personnel, in this context, depended fully on the 

moving plan because they had never worked in the librarianship field.  The Dar al-Hikmah 

library team had to communicate and monitor the mover activities constantly.  The law 

librarian, as the move coordinator, had to keep updating the stakeholders, namely the 

AIKOL administration office and the family members of Allahyarham Dato’ Haji 

Mohamed Ismail bin Mohamed Shariff.  Generally, the approach shared in this article can 

be applied to any library collection, especially a law library.  It is hoped that the ideas and 

experience are considered as a contribution to other law libraries in all higher learning 

institutions in Malaysia, or any other types of special libraries worldwide. 

 
REFERENCES 

 

Books 

 

Fortriede, S. C. (2010). Moving your Library: Getting the collection from here to there. 

American Library Association. 

Steele, T. M. (1994). A law library move: planning preparation, and execution. Glanville 

Publishers. 

 

Journals 

 

Onoyeyan, G. O. (2019). Changes in law library space: Relocation of Babcock University 

law library. Australian Law Librarian, 27(2), 70-77.      

Roberts, S. (2015). Moving or relocating a library. Legal Information Management, 15, 

260–263. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



P a g e  | 96 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

APPENDIX 1 

 

RAZALI NAWAWI RESOURCE CENTRE, AHMAD IBRAHIM KULLIYYAH OF 

LAWS, AIKOL, GOMBAK PROPOSED PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  | 105 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 

 

 
Patron 

 

: Ts. Noor Hidayat Bin Adnan 

Chief Librarian  

 

Advisor 

 

: Mr. Jamalludin Bin Sulaiman 

Senior Deputy Chief Librarian 

 

Chairperson 

 

: Mr. Norhazlan Bin Nordin 

Deputy Chief Librarian 

 

Vice Chairperson 

 

: Mr. Mohd Alfarabie Bin Mohd Nasir  

Senior Librarian  

 

Secretary 

 

: Miss Nordiana Binti Tukijo 

Senior Librarian 

 

Treasurer 

 

: Mrs. Hanani Binti Rojikin 

Senior Librarian  

   

 

Protocol Committee : Mrs. Hani Liza Binti Norfin (Head)  

Senior Deputy Chief Librarian 

 

Mrs. Norazlin Binti Mohd. Yusof  

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Azniza Binti Hj. Mohamad Nor  

Archive Officer 

 

Mrs. Seri Ida Idayu Binti Sarffuddin 

Assistant Librarian 

 

Mrs. Nur Lian Binti Abd Halid  

Assistant Librarian 

 

Mrs. Zuraidah Binti Md Hassan 

Assistant Librarian 

 

 



P a g e  | 106 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Invitation Committee  

 

  : 

 

Mrs. Aznur Umiza Binti Abu Kasim @ Abu 

Kassim (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian 

 
Mrs. Nor Azwani Binti Mohamad 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Adlina Binti Abdullah 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mr. Ahmad Nazri Bin Jaafar  

Senior Librarian  

 
Mr. Abdul Razak Bin Abdul Rahman 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mrs. Rizana Binti Mohd Radwan 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mrs. Noredayu Binti Rosli 

Senior Librarian  

 
Mrs. Murni Binti Othman 

Assistant Librarian 

 

 

Paperwork and Documentation 

Committee 

 

  : Dr. Hjh. Zalifah Binti Awang Zakaria (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Miss Syaakirah Binti Abd Khalid 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Masnida Hanim Binti Che Mahmood 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Asmah Binti Sabtu 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Nor Hafizah Binti Md Hanafiah 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Md Haizar Bin Jamain 

Senior Conservation Assistant 

 

 



P a g e  | 107 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Event Management Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

: Mr. Ahmad Amiri Bin Mohamad (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Mr. Bahroni Bin Moojee 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Jaz Norfazuna Binti Jaafar 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Siti Rohayu Binti Mohamad Yusof 

Senior Librarian 

 

ICT and Technical Committee  

 

: Mr. Mohd Izwan Bin Salim (Head) 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Abdul Rahman Bin Kamarun  

Information Technology Assistant Officer 

 

Mr. Mohd Faizal Bin Sawardi Lukman 

Information Technology Assistant Officer 

 

 

Publicity and Promotion 

Committee  

 

: Mr. Mohd Alfarabie Bin Mohd Nasir (Head) 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Haji Ahmad Faizar Bin Jaafar  

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Mohd Syazwan Bin Hamzah 

Assistant Librarian 

 

Mr. Mohd Azrry Bin Zakaria 

Assistant Librarian 



P a g e  | 108 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Publication Committee  

 

: Mr. Mohd Ismail Abidin (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Miss Nor Sabariah Binti Mansor 

Librarian 

 

Mrs. Eza Eliana Binti Abdul Wahid 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mrs. Noor Azureen Binti Abd. Aziz 

Publishing Assistant 

 

Miss Wan Noor Sazidah Binti Wan Fauzi 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Mr. Muhammad Asyraf Bin Mohd Hata 

Archive Assistant 

 

Miss Nurul Nadiah Binti Harun 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Logistic and Transportation 

Committee  

 

: Mr. Muhammad Zaidie Bin Bardan (Head) 

Senior Librarian 

 

Mr. Mohamad 'Ammar Arsyad Bin Zainal 

Abidin 

Executive Officer 

 

Mr. Muhammad Firdaus Bin Mat Zainal 

Driver  

 

Accommodation and Food 

Committee  

 

: Mr. Ahamad Zuber Bin Mohamed (Head) 

Senior Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Mr. Mohd Hazrul Mohd Hussin 

Senior Librarian 

 

  



P a g e  | 109 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Gift and Souvenirs Committee  : Mrs. Siti Salwa Binti A. Rahman (Head) 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Wan Izzatul Fahrah Binti Wan Ishak 

Senior Information Technology Officer  

 

Mrs. Juliana Binti Hamdan  

Assistant Librarian  

 

Miss Noorbaizura Binti Mazlan 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Sponsorship Committee  

 

: Mrs. Azura Binti Mohamad Hashim (Head) 

Deputy Chief Librarian  

 

Mrs. Noor Hayati Abu Kassim 

Senior Librarian  

 

Mrs. Siti Aishah Binti Sadan 

        Senior Librarian 

   

Mrs. Anis Fadilah Binti Zulkifli  

Assistant Librarian  

 

Mrs. Zayani Binti Zakaria 

Assistant Librarian  

 

Mr. Mohd Khairul Idzwan Bin Mohd Saad 

        Senior Assistant Librarian 

 

Mrs. Rozita Binti Sharudin 
Assistant Librarian  

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  | 110 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

Author Index 

 
 

Alina Hussin@Hussein   20 

Alwi Mohd Yunus   48 

Amirul Firdaus Zilah   59  

Atin Istiarni   1 

Bakiah Shaharuddin   102 

Hafiz M Zin   103 

Hasniza Amno   102, 103 

Irni Izwah Abu Bakar   85 

Isva Affannura Khairi   41 

Lizawati Muhammadan   103 

Mawar Noor Binti Abdullah   27, 97, 99 

Mohamed Hafiz Mansor   102 

Mohd Faizal Hamzah   59   

Mohd Ikhwan Ismail   59 

Mohd Nasir Ismail   13 

Muhamad Amin Azmi   102 

Muhammad Arifin   41 

Muslim Ismail@Ahmad   13, 20 

MZ Eko Handoyo   1 

Noor Hasanah Binti Mohd Hanafi   97 

Noor Rahmawati Alias   20 

Nor Azan Ibrahim et. Al   98 

Norazleen Binti Mohamad Noor     101 

Norzilamazni Saniman   100 

Nurfarawahidah Badruesham   104 

Nur Afeqah Abdullah   73 

Nur Azleen Binti Hasan   97 

Nur Hanida Abd Rahim   103 

Nur Syafiqah Hassan   73 

Nurul Diana Jasni   59 

Nurul Huda Abd Jais   103 

Roslina Othman   13 

Rugayah Ali   103 

Shahidatul Akhmam Rambeli   48 

Siti Rozana Binti Mat Sanat   99 

Syamsul Hendra Bin Mahmud   99 

Waheeda Mat Nashir   103 

Zubaydah Binti Zamri   101 

Zuhanariah Mohd Nordin   100 

Zulkifli Zainol   103 

  

  



P a g e  | 111 

LibPro 2020 I Selangor 

 




